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) Weiss Associates Envi ro n mental a nd Geoloo ic Se rvice s

5500 She mound Strcet, Emetyville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 51 0-547-5043 Phone : 51 0-450-6000
: :

i -  , :  - - '  l  ' : r  l

Iawary 26, 1995

Britt Johnson
Alameda County Departrnent of

Env fonrnentai Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Shell Se ice Station
wIC #204-0079-0109
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
WA Job #81-0699-105

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This lerter describes recently completed and anticipated activities at the Shell service station

referenced above (Figure 1). This staus report satisfies the quarterly reporting requirements

prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5,

Section 2652.d. Included below are descriptions and results of activities performed in the fourth

quarter 1994 and proposed work for the first quarter 1995.

Fourth Ouarter 1994 Activities:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (BTS) of San Jose, California measured ground water depths
and collected ground rpater samples from the site wells scheduled to be sampled this
quarter- Well S-5 located irnmediately adjacent to fte ARCO station across Madn
Avenue contained 1.8 ft of separate-phase hydrocarbons, probably originating from the
ARCO station, and was not sampled. BTS' report describing these activities and.the
analytic report for the ground water samples are included as Attachmerf A. Ground
water samples from Well S-7 contained 450 parts per million (ppm) Total DissolvCd
Solids (TDS) while containing no hydrocarbons.

Weiss Associates (WA) calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytic data
(Tables 1 and 2) and prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 2).

A Division of AguaTiefia Associates lncoryotated



weissAssociates)/lABrift Johnson
January 26, 1995

Anticipated First Ouarter 1995 Activities:

WA will submit a report presenting fte results of the first quarter 1995 ground water sampling

and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated chemical analytic results,

ground water elevations and a ground water elevation contour map.

Conclusions and Recommendations :

Since the separate-phase hydrocarbons measured in monitoring well S-5 appear to
originate from the ARCO Station across Marin Avenue south of ttre Shell site, WA does
not intend to install a hydrocarbon skimmer or bail separate-phase hydrocarbons from this
well.

WA recommends continued monitoring at this time in accordance to the sampling
frequency schedule originally proposed in our first quarter 1994 quarterly monitoring
report in Table 3.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Weiss-.Associates...''

- {-r

J. 1;P*"6;-, iy'E--
J. Michael Asisrt-' '

Staff Scientist I

- \n^ \
7frA'lA t^)'l'W''1
,a-j -/' \
James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

JMA/JWC:kam

Ji\SHELL\0699\QM\94Q4R.wP

Attachments: A - Blaine Tech's Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
Kevin Graves, Regional Waler Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, 2101

Websrer Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CallforndLa 94612



WEISS ASSOCIArES

Figure l. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station WIC #204-Q0'19-C)109,999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109, 999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water
(fr)

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)"

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

s-1 05/13/91 42.73
08/23/91
11107/91
ou28t92
05/06/92
08/26t92
rot28t92
ot/19t93
04/29t93
07/22t93
lo/21/93
ot/04/94
04/13/94
07/2s/94

8.24
8.37
8.30
7.84
7.95
8.24
8.52
6.54
7.93
8.09
9.43
8.25
8.02
8.22

8.50
8.80
8.61
7.80
8 .10
8.37
8.64
5.82
7.70
8.38
6 . ) 6
'7 -70
I  -OZ

7.86

34.49
34.36
34.43
34.89
34.'18
34.49
34.21
36.19
34.80
34.64
33.30
34.48
34.71
34.57

) z .L )

31.93
32.12
32.93
32.63
32.36
32.09
34.91
33.03
32.35
32.15
33.03
J J . I  I

32.87

s-2 051t3t91 40.73
08123t91
1!07 /91
01t28/92
0st06/92
08t26/92
10/28/92
or/19t93
04/29t93
0'7/22t93
tot21t93
or/04t94
04/13/94
07/25t94

s-3 05n3t97
08/23t9r
IItO'7/91
0|28t92
05t06/92
08t26/92
10/28t92

41.46 1.90
8 .14
't .97
'1.53

1.55
7.53
7.95

JJ . JO

) ) -.7L

J J . J J

5 5 - v 3

33.9r
33.93
33.51

- Table I continues on next page --
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-0079-0109, 999 San Pablo
Avenue, Albany, California (continued)

Well
ID

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water
(fr)

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)'

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

0I/19/93
04t29/93
07t22/93
rot2u93
01t04/94
04113/94
07 t2s/94

6 . t2
7.27
7.62
7 .81
7.49
t . J z

7.66

14.60
15 .14
15 .10
14.05
14.31
74.26
1 lt .la

12.36
9.64
9.55

11.23
I  1 .69
tt.42
12.01

6.48
).. f  u
5 .35
4.90
5.66
3.80
3 .81
3.96
0.90
0.90
o.73
1.90
t.62
1. '79

35.34
34.19
33.84
JJ .b )

5J . v  I

34.14
33.80

JJ. bt)

32.78
32.78
33.70
33.89
32.97
J Z .  )  I

35.24
34.08
J J . J 4

32.57
33.  18
3 ) . 5 Y

33.28

30.57
29-25
29,17
29.86
30.21
28.77
28.82
30.80
31.O',l
31 .  16
29.34
29.82
29.87
29.4r

05/73t91
08123/9r
rt/07 /91
0l/28t92
05/06t92
08t26/92
10/28t92
or/19/93
04/29/93
07/22t93
rot2t/93
01t04/94
041t3t94
07 t2st94

05/13/91
08/23t91
rU07 t9r
0u28t92
05/06/92
08t26t92
I0/28/92
ot/19/93
04t29t93
07t22/93
tot2l/93
0U04/94
04n3t94
o'7 t25t94

41 .10

39.99

'1 .44
8.32
8.32
'7.40
'1.21

8 .13
6 .  / J

5.86
'7.02

t - I o

.  8 .53
1.92
7.77
7.82

5-J

-- Table 1 continues on next page --
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Table I . Ground Water Elevations -

Avenue, Albany, California
Shell Service Station WIC #204-00'79-0109, 999 San Pablo
(continued)

Well
ID Date

Top-of-Vault
Elevation

Depth to
Water
(f0

Separate-Phase
Hydrocarbon

Thickness (ft)'

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

s-6 05/13/91
08/23t91
tU07t91
0t/28t92
05/06t92
08t26t92
10/28t92
0t/19t93
04/29t93
07t22/93
10/21/93
0r/04/94
04n3/94
07 t25/94

40.t2

40.10

7.82
9.58

10.86
8.9'7
8.21
9.51
8.90
4.84
5 .61
6.56
8.73
7 .14
7.21
b . 6 J

10.56
11 .  16
1 1 .48
to.'72
10.34
11 .13
It.52
8.68
9.90

1  1 .10
10.40
10.20
10.48

, ,10;64 ,

32.30
30.54
29.26
31 .15
31.85
31.55
32.22
35.28
34.51
33.56
31 .39
32.98
32.91
33.27

s-7 05/13/9r
08/23t91
It/o7 /91
0l/28t92
05/06t92
08/26t92
10/28t92
01/19193
04/29/93
07 t22/93
10t2t/93
0y04t94
04t13/94
o'7 t25/94

: L0/70194,' ,  . : .  '  , , , :  :  ,

29.00
29.70
29.90

. ,  . , ,  , , : :_ ,  : : , : : : : : ,  , , , ,29 .46  :  , : .

29.54
28.94
28.62
29.38
29.76
28.97
28.58
31.42
30.20

Notes:

a : When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water elevation corrected by the
relation: corrected ground water elevation : (top-of-box elevation) - (depth to water) + (0.8
x separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness)
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT



BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DFIVE
sAN JOSE, CA 95133

(408) 995-5535
FAX (408) 293-8773TECH SERVICES rr'rc.

ocrob€r 28. 1994

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, C494524

Attn: Daniel T. Kirk

SITE:
Shell WIC #204-0079-0109
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia

QUARTER:
4th quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 941010-J-2

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request ofthe consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalfofour mutual clienr,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection ofthe wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth ofthe well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as
a thin film (a sheen on the surface ofthe water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTI). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk ofthe information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations ofthe conditions
at the site.

Blainc Tech S.rvicls, Inc. 941010-J-2 Shcll999 San Prblo Avc, Albany page I



STANDARD PROCEDIIRES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geologic
formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics ofthe well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our persorurel frequently
employ USGS/lvliddleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three case
volumes ofwater are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization ofwater parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80olo
ofits original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to
remain at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty-four hours and
collect sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water fiom purging and
on-sit€ equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLIIME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface ofthe water. The skimmer is a free product recovery
device which often prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category ofdevices that obstruct normal gauging.
In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the weil and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the well. This

Blainc Tcch Scf,viceg Inc. 94I010-J-2 Shcll999 San Pablo Avc, Albany page 2



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLLIME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such site is performed in accordance with specific directions
from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf

Sample Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both
a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss ofvolatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks ofan inert ice substitute such as Blue lce or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody ofthe laboratory.

Sample Designations

AJI sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identification
number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company Chain of
Custody. Ifthe samples are taken charge ofby a different party (such as another person
from our officg a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory appropriate release
and acceptance records are made on the Chain ofCustody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples followed. by the time, date and signature ofthe person
accepting custody ofthe samples).

Blsinc Tcdr Sewiccs, Inc. 941010-t-2 Shell 999 San Pablo Avc. Albanv page 3



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing Inc. in
Santa Rosa, Califomia. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective lnformation Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance ofthis work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
ofany kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concemed only with the generation ofobjective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
conceming the environmental condition ofthe site. Even the straightfoi'ward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work ofproviding professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage

Submission ofthis report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
. is handled by the consultant in charge ofthe project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call ifwe can be of anv further assistance.

RCBIp

Attachments: table ofwell gauging data
chain of custody
certifi ed analyical report

cc: Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, C A 9 4608-24 | 1
ATTN: Mchael Asoort

Blain€ TGch Servic.s, Inc. t4l0l0-J-2 Shell 999 Sur Pablo Aw, AJhany page 4
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NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL

@TESTING, INC.

Santa Rosa Division
435 Tesconi Ckcle
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Te| (707) 526 7200
Fax: (707) 526-9623

.Tim Keller
Blaine Tech Services
985 T lmoEhy Dr .
San .ToBe,  CA 95133

Date :  Lo  /1 ,9  /1994
NET Cl ien t  Acc t .  No:  1821
NET Pac i f i c  Job  No:  94 .047A6
Rece ived:  ) -O /  L2  /L994

client Reference Information

SHELL, 999 San Pablo Ave., Al-bany, 94IO7OJ2

Sample analysis in support of the projec! referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following page6. ResultE apply on].y to fhe
samplee analyzed. Reproduction of this reporL is perrnitted only in its
enEirety. Please refer to the enclosed iKey to Abbreviations" for definiCj-on
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or resufts, please
feel welcome to contact client Services.

Approved by:

Enclosure (s )

octr
erati-ons Manaqer
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Client Name: Blaine Tech Servi.ces

cl-lent Acct. 1,821

NET Job Nor 94.04785

Refr  SEELIJ.  999 SaD Pablo Ave. ,  a lbany,  941010J2

DaEet tO/!9/ !994

c e r L :  1 3 8 6

Page: 2

SAHPI,E DESCRIPTION:

Dahe Taker.

Time Taken:

NE? Sanple No:

PalaneLer Results Flaqg

s-?
ro/L0/1994

2 1 9 4 3 0

ReporEing

LirnlE Unlts

DaEe DaEe

ExEracEed AnalyzedHeEhod

?o!.  Dissolved Sot ids (TFR)

TPs (GaelBTxE,IJlquid)

ME"I'I{OD 5030/M8015

DIIUIION FA TOR*

a3 Gasollne

METIIOD 8020 {GC,T,iquid)

EEhylbenzene

xylenea { lota l )

SURROGATS R-ESTILTS

Bromofluorobenzene (SSRR)

4 5 0 , 0 0 0

LL7

us/t'
us/L
u9/!

u9/ t

I 0 2 0

I 0 2 0

8 0 ? 0

8 0 2 0

1

IiID

ND

ND

}ID

TiID

1 0 ,  0 0  0 us/t, 1 6 0 - 1

us/r. 5030

roh3/1994

lo /L6 / 1994

x0/L6/1,994

ro/16/L994

ro/L5/ \994

r o / 1 5 / ! 9 9 4

ro/15/1994

lo/L6/L994

to/L6/1994
' t  0/L6/1994

t0/ t6/1994

ro/15/1994

5 0

0 . 5

0 . 5

0 . 5

t  R e c ,  5 0 3 0

NoTE: ResultB apply only Lo the 6anples analyzed- Reproduclion of this reporE is perniEted only j.n iEs enrirety.



I =|I ClienE Name: Btaine Tech Services

Cl ienE Acct :  1821

NET Job No: 94.04786

Ref: SIIEU], 999 Sar Pablo Ave., ALbary, 941070ir2

SAMPI.E DESCRIPTIONI T.B.

Date Taker:  ro l ro/1994

rirne Taken:

NET Sampfe No: 2194 31

Paramet,er Results Flaqs

Repo.cing

],init uniEE lrethod

D a r e :  t  0 / 1 9 l 1 9 9 {

EIAP Cert: 13 85

Page: 3

ExEracted Analyzed

TPlt (GaslaTrr.riquid)

MEI{OD 5030/M8015

DII,UTION FASIOR*

as Ga3oline

Carbon Range:

MgmOD 8020 (GC, Liquid)

xylenes {Toral)

SUN.ROCATE RESU],TS

Bromofluorobenzene {SURRI

1

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

8 9

5 0

0 - 5

0 . 5

0 . 5

5 0 3 0

8 0 2 0

s 0 2 0

8 0 2 0

8 0 2 0

5 0 3 0

1ts/L

us/L
ns/L
|s/r,
ts/I'

ro/L6/L994

l o / L 5 / ! 9 9 4

ro/L5/L994

\o/L6/  L994

lo/L5/ t994

to/ t6/L994

1,0 /16 / L994

to/16/r994

ro/16/1994

LO/16/1994

Lo /15 /1994

NoIE: Results apply only to Ehe samples analyzed. Rep.oductior of this reporr is peffirled only in it's enEilety-



I -- II
Cllen! Naner Blain€ Tech Servlces

cl.ient Acct I 1821

NET Job No: 94.04785

DaEe, t0/L9/L994

ELAP Cert  r  1386

Page. 4

Ref: SHEL],, 999 San Pablo A\te,, Albany. 9410?0J2

CONTINT]ING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
Standard SiaDdard

SEandard AnounE Analyst

Paraneter t Recoverv Found D(Decred units Analvsed Initials

TPI{ (6ae/BT)G,triquid)

aa GasoLine

Tolueoe

Elhylbenzere

xylenes (Total)

Blo[lof luorobenzene (sltRx)

!o/L6/L994 1aa

rOlL5/L994 laa

!O/I6/L994 1ss

10/16/1994 fss

\o/ \5/1994 fse

ro/r5/1994 fEg

8 8 . 0

1 0 3 . 0

1 1 5 . 0

0 . 8 8

4 . 9 8

5 - 1 5

1 4 . 5

1 . 0 0

5 . 0 0

5 - 0 0

5 . 0 0

1 5 . 0

1 0 0

@/t'
ugl t

t)g/ t

ug/L

us/r,

NOTE: Results apply onty to Ehe sanples analyzed. Reproduclion of hhis report ie perrnlEEed only in ils enEirety.



C]ient Name: Blaine Tech Services

Cllent ,\cct I i.821

@ NET ' tob Nor 91t .04785

DaEe, rO/r9/ \994

ELAP Cer! :  1385

Page: 5

Ref: SEEIJIJ, 999 Sarr Pablo Ave., Albany, 9410?0ir2

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Method

Blank

Reporti,ng

t init Analvzed Initials

Tot, DiaaoLved Solids (TFR)

TPH {Gas/BT2{E,Liquid)

as Ga6oLire

Toluere

Ethylbenzene

xylenes {ToLal)

Bromofluorobenzene (S(RR)

ro/r3/r994 bbh

!0/A6/L994 1sa

Lo/L6/r994 lss

ro/ !5/a994 1ss

11/15/1994 lss

ro/ !5/ \994 16s

Io/15/L994 lss

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

9 6

10

0 . 0 5

0 . 5

o . 5

0 . 5

0 . 5

wlL

ES/I'

w/L
loSlt

us/r'
u9/r,
t  Rec.

NOTS ! Result-s apply only Eo Lhe sanpfes analyzeal. Reproducclon of this repoll is peftitced only in trs enElrety-
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I II
Ref. SEEIi, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, 94t 070t2

MATRX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DI.]PLICATE

Client Nane. BLaine Tech services

Cl ient  AccE: 1821

NET i rob No: 94,04?85

Matrix

Matrix spike

Spike l\rp

Daeet Lo/1,9/L994

EI,AP CerCr 1386

Page: 5

MaErix

Matlix spike

spike Sanple Spik€ Dup. Date Analyst

Analvzed Ini!ialsParamete! * Rec. t Rec. RPD Antut Conc. Conc. Conc. UflIEB

TPs (cas/BTXE, Liquid)

as Gasoline 9 0 . 0  1 0 9 ,  0

1 0 2 . 5  1 1 5  . 1

r 0 2 . ?  t 0 9  -  0

W/! ,  10/ \6/) .994 Is.

uS/I' Io/L6/r994 Isa

ug/t  10/16/199q 1sE

1 9 . 0

1 2  . 3

6 , 0

1 . 0 0

2 7  . 3

8 ? . 9

0 . 9 0

2 8 . 0

9 0 . 3

r . 0 9
3 1 .  7
9 5 . 8

r'rD
ND

ND

NOTE: Results apply only to lhe sanples analyzed. ReproducEion of this r€port is perniwed only in ics enrirety



cllenE Name: Blaine aech Services

Cl lenE Accrr  1921

@ NET Job Nor 94.04785

Date:  lO/ !9/L994

ELAP Ce!!: 1.385

Page: ?

Ref: SqEIJJ, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, 941070J2

LABORATORY CONIROL SAMPLE REPORT

I,CS anoullt Amormt

Pararnele! t Recoverv Rm Found ExDecled unils

DaEe llnalyet

PraLvzed f$j.ej.als

Toc,  Dissolved Sol id€ ( lFR) 98-9 989 1,000 rg/ t ' LO/|3/A994 bbh

NOIE: Results appLy orly co ll:e sarwlea analyued. Reproduction of Ehis rePoEi is pernilLed only ln lEE entilety.



I {l

dw

mean

mg/rg (ppn)

twlL

nL/L/hr

MpN/100 Inl,

lT/A

NA

ND

Mru

RPD

SNA

ug//Kg (ppb)

wg lL

KEY TO ABBRE\aIAT I ONS and METHOD REFERENCES

: Less than; When appearing j-n results column indicates anal.yte
not detected at the value follovring. This daium supercedes the.
l isted Reporting Limib.

: Reporting Limits are a function of the dil-utiorr factor for any given
sample. AcEual reportj-ng l-imits and resulta have been mulriplied by
the l iEted diluEion factor. Do lot multsiply the reporting l imits or
reported values by Ehe dilution factor.

: ResulE expressed as dry weight.

: Average; sum of measurements divj.ded by number of measurements.

: Concentration in unj,ts of mil-ligrams of analyle per kilogram of
sample, wet-weigtrt basis (parts per nil l ion).

! Concentration in urits of mil l igrams of anal]rte per l- iCer of sample.

: Mil l i l i ters per l i ter per hour.

: Most probable nurnber of bacteria per one hundred mill i l i ters of sarnple.

: Not applicable.

: Not analyzed.

: Not defected,. the ana].yte concentration is less than tbe applicabl-e
listed reporting 1imit.

: Nephelometlic turbidity units.

: Relatl"ve percent dj-fference, Loo lvalue I - value 2] /mean value.

: SEandard not avaiLable.

: Concentration in unita of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (partss per bil l ion).

: concentralion in urits of micrograms of analyt.e per lj.ter of sarq)Ie.

umhos/cm : Micrornhos per centimeter.

Metshod References

Methods 100 throuqh 493: aee iMethods for Chemical- Analysis of Water &
Wastsesr r ,  U .S.  EDA,  600/4-79-020,  Rev.  1983.

Methods 601 t'hrouqh 625: see "Guidelines Establishirrg Test Procedures
for the Analysis of PolLutants" U.S. EPA, 40 CFR. Parts 135, Rev. 1988.

Methods 10oO throuqh 9999: see ' iTest Methods for Evaluating SoLid
Wast .e f i ,  U .S.  EPA SW-845,  3 rd  ed i t ion .  L986. ,  Rev .  ] - ,  DeceErber  198?.

.SEr see "Standard !4ethodE for the Examination of Water & WasEewater,
1?th Edition, APIiA, 1989,

Revised Septenlcer, 1993
abb. 93



COOI,ER RECEIPT FORM

Were custody papers present?

Were custody papers properly f i l led out?

were the custody papers signed?

v' las suff ic ient ice used?

Did al l  bott les arr j .ve in good condit ion (unbroken) ?.  .  .  .  .

Did bottle labels natch coc?

were prope.r bottles used for

Correct preservatives used?

VOA vial-s checked for headspace
'  No te  wh ich  voas  ( i f - any )

Sarnple descr ipt'or :

*A11 VoAs
used for

.@

:l:: ::: :::::: :::ffi
-.-:\(""?

NO

NO

NO

Nol-?-c-

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

3 . G a  e

bubbles? .  .
had bubbles: *

Number of  v iaLs:

List here- aI1

cI i'ent Job #

othe! jobs receivbd in

with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they l , t i l l  not be
anaJ,ysis.

the same cooler:

(  coof errec )



!:*i;
e

!i
; T

T

c
l

!I
--R

.i
LI 

I.J 
E

<
I 

LI

t5
:

2
2

 
C

 
i

il:6

E
O

D
O

t]0
c

ili,fi=
i,

=
€

o
0

zo
8

 >
G

ls " 9
t0

0
 H

d
l u

o
$

D
u

lq
u

o
3

(o
y'a

g
 Va

l) rcF
io

6
rO

 €
l D

to
^

3a
r)

za

>
z

z
o<
E

O
. 

--t

z
.a

\J
z

J
O

o
t

.J
J

6
E

(a
ro

|o
.p

o
ft 9

tO
! V

d
t H

d
.l

(ro
9

 'p
o

tY
 9
(c€

 vd
3

) H
d

1

2
.

<
;


